
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  Case No. 34-2021-80003612 
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KELLY M. KLAUS (State Bar No. 161091) 
kelly.klaus@mto.com 
BRYAN H. HECKENLIVELY (State Bar No. 279140) 
bryan.heckenlively@mto.com 
ROSE LEDA EHLER (State Bar No. 296523) 
rose.ehler@mto.com 
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 
560 Mission Street 
Twenty-Seventh Floor 
San Francisco, California 94105-2907 
Telephone: (415) 512-4000 
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077 
 
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor National Fire 
Protection Association 
 
 
LOUIS Y. LEE (State Bar No. 315753) 
louis.lee@morganlewis.com 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
One Market, Spear Street Tower 
San Francisco, CA 94105-1596 
 
J. KEVIN FEE (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
kevin.fee@morganlewis.com 
JANE W. WISE (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
jane.wise@morganlewis.com 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20004-2541 
 
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor 
International Code Council, Inc. 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 

CIVIL DIVISION 

 

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG., INC., 
 

Petitioner, 
 

vs. 
 
CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, and the 
CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS 
COMMISSION, 
 

Respondents. 
 

 Case No. 34-2021-80003612 
 
PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
 
Dept.:      27 
Judge:     Hon. Steven M. Gevercer 
 
Action Filed:  March 17, 2021 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action.  I am 
employed in the County of San Francisco, State of California.  My business address is 560 
Mission Street, Twenty-Seventh Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105-2907. 

On May 24, 2021, I served true copies of the following document(s) described as: 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO INTERVENE BY NATIONAL FI 
PROTECTION ASSOCIATION AND INTERNATIONAL CODE 
COUNCIL; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES; 
[PROPOSED] ANSWER-IN-INTERVENTION 

DECLARATION OF CHRISTIAN DUBAY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO 
INTERVENE 

DECLARTION OF MARK JOHNSON IN SUPPORT OF MOTIO TO 
INTERVENE 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO INTERVENE 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

on the interested parties in this action as follows: 

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

BY FEDEX:  A mailroom staff member in our office enclosed said document(s) in an 
envelope or package provided by FedEx and addressed to the persons at the addresses listed in the 
Service List.  This staff member placed the envelope or package for collection and overnight 
delivery at an office or a regularly utilized drop box of FedEx or delivered such document(s) to a 
courier or driver authorized by FedEx to receive documents. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on May 24, 2021, at Antioch, California. 

 /s/ Stephanie Ferrell 
 Stephanie Ferrell 
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SERVICE LIST 
Case Name:  Public.Resource.Org. v. California Office of Administrative Law, et al.  

Case No.:  34-2021-80003612 
 
 
 

MATTHEW D. CAPLAN (SBN 260388) 
JOSEPH D. MORNIN (SBN 307766) 
RYAN O’HOLLAREN (SBN 316478) 
COOLEY LLP 
101 California Street, 5th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94111-5800 
Telephone:  415.693.2000 
Facsimile:   415.693.2222 
Email: mcaplan@cooley.com 
           jmornin@cooley.com 
           rohollaren@cooley.com 
 
 
 
Attorneys for Petitioner  
Public.Resource.Org, Inc 
 

LOUIS Y. LEE (SBN 315753) 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
One Market, Spear Street Tower 
San Francisco, CA 94105-1596 
Telephone:  415.442.1370 
Facsimile:    415.442.1001 
Email: louis.lee@morganlewis.com 
 
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor 
International Code Council, Inc. 

 
MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ 
Acting Attorney General of California 
MICHELLE M. MITCHELL 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
KEITH L. WURSTER (SBN 198918) 
Deputy Attorney General 
LAURA A. RANDLES-LITTLE (SBN 232930) 
Deputy Attorney General 
1300 I. Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Telephone:   916.210.6504 
Email: laura.randleslittle@doj.ca.gov 
            keith.wurster@doj.ca.gov 
 
Attorneys for Respondents Office of  
Administrative Law and California Building 
Standards Commission 
 
 

J. KEVIN FEE (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
JANE W. WISE (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20004-2541 
Telephone:  202.739.5353 
Facsimile:    202.739.3001 
Email: kevin.fee@morganlewis.com 
           jane.wise@morganlewis.com 
 
* pro hac vice  
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor 
International Code Council, Inc. 
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