I	1		
1	KELLY M. KLAUS (State Bar No. 161091)		
2	kelly.klaus@mto.com BRYAN H. HECKENLIVELY (State Bar No. 2	79140)	
3	bryan.heckenlively@mto.com ROSE LEDA EHLER (State Bar No. 296523)		
4	rose.ehler@mto.com MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP		
5	560 Mission Street Twenty-Seventh Floor		
6	San Francisco, California 94105-2907 Telephone: (415) 512-4000		
7	Facsimile: (415) 512-4077		
8	Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor National Fire Protection Association		
9	LOUIS Y. LEE (State Bar No. 315753)		
10	louis.lee@morganlewis.com MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP		
11	One Market, Spear Street Tower San Francisco, CA 94105-1596		
12	J. KEVIN FEE (<i>pro hac vice</i> forthcoming)		
13	kevin.fee@morganlewis.com JANE W. WISE (<i>pro hac vice</i> forthcoming)		
14	jane.wise@morganlewis.com MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP		
15	1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, DC 20004-2541		
16	Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor		
17	International Code Council, Inc.		
18	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
19	COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO		
20	CIVIL DIVISION		
21			
22	PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG., INC.,	Case No. 34-2021-80003612	
23	Petitioner,	PROOF OF SERVICE	
24	vs.		
25	CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF	Dept.: 27 Judge: Hon. Steven M. Gevercer	
26	ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, and the CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION,	Action Filed: March 17, 2021	
27	Respondents.		
28			
	Case No. 34-2021-80003612		
	PROOF OF SERVICE		

1	PROOF OF SERVICE			
2	STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO			
3 4	At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action . I am employed in the County of San Francisco, State of California. My business address is 560 Mission Street, Twenty-Seventh Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105-2907.			
5	On May 24, 2021, I served true copies of the following document(s) described as:			
6 7	NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO INTERVENE BY NATIONAL FI PROTECTION ASSOCIATION AND INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES; [PROPOSED] ANSWER-IN-INTERVENTION			
8 9	DECLARATION OF CHRISTIAN DUBAY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE			
10 11	DECLARTION OF MARK JOHNSON IN SUPPORT OF MOTIO TO INTERVENE			
12	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO INTERVENE			
12	PROOF OF SERVICE			
13	on the interested parties in this action as follows:			
15	SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST			
16 17	BY FEDEX: A mailroom staff member in our office enclosed said document(s) in an envelope or package provided by FedEx and addressed to the persons at the addresses listed in the Service List. This staff member placed the envelope or package for collection and overnight delivery at an office or a regularly utilized drop box of FedEx or delivered such document(s) to a courier or driver authorized by FedEx to receive documents.			
18 19	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.			
20	Executed on May 24, 2021, at Antioch, California.			
21				
22	/s/ Stephanie Ferrell			
23	Stephanie Ferrell			
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
	-2- Case No. 34-2021-80003612			
	PROOF OF SERVICE			

1	<u>SERVICE LIST</u> Case Name: <i>Public.Resource.Org. v. California Office of Administrative Law, et al.</i> Case No.: 34-2021-80003612		
$\begin{vmatrix} 2 \\ 3 \end{vmatrix}$	Case 110 54-20	J21-80003012	
4 5 6 7 8 9 10	MATTHEW D. CAPLAN (SBN 260388) JOSEPH D. MORNIN (SBN 307766) RYAN O'HOLLAREN (SBN 316478) COOLEY LLP 101 California Street, 5 th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111-5800 Telephone: 415.693.2000 Facsimile: 415.693.2222 Email: <u>mcaplan@cooley.com</u> <u>jmornin@cooley.com</u> <u>rohollaren@cooley.com</u>	LOUIS Y. LEE (SBN 315753) MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP One Market, Spear Street Tower San Francisco, CA 94105-1596 Telephone: 415.442.1370 Facsimile: 415.442.1001 Email: <u>louis.lee@morganlewis.com</u> <i>Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor</i> <i>International Code Council, Inc.</i>	
11 12	Attorneys for Petitioner Public.Resource.Org, Inc	J. KEVIN FEE (pro hac vice forthcoming)	
 13 14 15 16 17 	MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ Acting Attorney General of California MICHELLE M. MITCHELL Supervising Deputy Attorney General KEITH L. WURSTER (SBN 198918) Deputy Attorney General LAURA A. RANDLES-LITTLE (SBN 232930) Deputy Attorney General 1300 I. Street, Suite 125	JANE W. WISE (<i>pro hac vice</i> forthcoming) MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, DC 20004-2541 Telephone: 202.739.5353 Facsimile: 202.739.3001 Email: <u>kevin.fee@morganlewis.com</u> <u>jane.wise@morganlewis.com</u> * pro hac vice	
 18 19 20 21 	P.O. Box 944255 Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 Telephone: 916.210.6504 Email: <u>laura.randleslittle@doj.ca.gov</u> <u>keith.wurster@doj.ca.gov</u>	Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor International Code Council, Inc.	
22 23	Attorneys for Respondents Office of Administrative Law and California Building Standards Commission		
24			
25			
26			
27			
28	-3-		
	PROOF OF SERVICE		